

15-496-cv(L)

15-499-cv(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; EDWARD O'DONNELL,
—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

REBECCA MAIRONE; COUNTRYWIDE BANK, FSB;
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.; BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
—and— *Defendants-Appellants,*

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, successor to COUNTRYWIDE
FINANCIAL CORPORATION and FULL SPECTRUM LENDING;
COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT REBECCA MAIRONE

MARC L. MUKASEY
MICHAEL C. HEFTER
RYAN M. PHILP
SETH M. COHEN
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 508-6100

ROBERT M. LOEB
KELSI BROWN CORKRAN
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
Columbia Center
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ
ALEC E. ORENSTEIN
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Rebecca Mairone

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Government Did Not Establish That Ms. Mairone’s Actions “Affected” A Federally Insured Financial Institution As Required By FIRREA.....	4
A. The district court had no basis for holding as a matter of law that Ms. Mairone’s conduct exposed a federally insured financial institution to a “sufficiently direct” “realistic prospect of loss.”	5
1. The district court’s “automatic self-affecting” holding is at odds with the law of this Circuit.....	5
2. The repurchase evidence on which the Government alternatively relies does not prove a sufficiently direct effect, was contradicted by the indemnification agreements, and at least should have gone to the jury.	8
B. Just as a bank cannot “affect” itself, a bank employee acting within the scope of his or her employment cannot affect the bank.....	16
II. The Judgment Against Ms. Mairone Must Be Reversed Because The Government Demonstrated Nothing More Than A Breach Of Preexisting Contracts—And Has No Theory As To How Ms. Mairone Was Responsible For Any Other Statements.	20
A. The Government does not contest that a breach of contract, <i>without more</i> , cannot be the basis of a fraud claim.	21
B. The Government fails to point to a fraudulent statement beyond the contract itself.	25
C. The Government’s sole theory of separate and subsequent misrepresentations does not apply to Ms. Mairone.	30
III. The Government Cannot Defend The District Court’s Decision To Allow Government Witnesses To Testify About Their	

Contemporaneous Views Of The HSSL Process While Denying Defendants That Same Opportunity.	30
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	16
<i>Chappell v. Boram</i> , 141 S.W. 19 (Mo. 1911).....	23
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Ctr., Inc. of Peoria</i> , 388 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21, 23
<i>Dantzler Lumber & Exp. Co. v. Bullington Lumber Co.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1543 (M.D. Fla. 1997).....	24
<i>Dell’s Maraschino Cherries Co. v. Shoreline Fruit Growers, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 459 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	28
<i>In re Delphi Corp.</i> , 394 B.R. 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	28
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896).....	21, 23
<i>DynCorp v. GTE Corp.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	25
<i>First Bank of Americas v. Motor Car Funding, Inc.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 287 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	22
<i>Hoover v. Utah Nursery Co.</i> , 7 P.2d 270 (Utah 1932)	23
<i>Kriegel v. Donelli</i> , No. 11-9160, 2014 WL 2936000 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2014)	22

La Pesca Grande Charters, Inc. v. Moran,
704 So. 2d 710 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998) 24, 25

Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.,
12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993) 21

In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.,
826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 22, 23

Reuben H. Donnelly Corp. v. Mark I Mktg. Corp.,
893 F. Supp. 285 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 25

Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank,
250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001) 16

Suzy Phillips Originals, Inc. v. Coville, Inc.,
939 F. Supp. 1012 (E.D.N.Y. 1996), *aff'd*, 125 F.3d 845 (2d
Cir. 1997)..... 24

United States v. Agne,
214 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2000) 11, 12, 15

United States v. Bouyea,
152 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1998) 10, 12, 14

United States v. D’Amato,
39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994) 21, 22, 23, 29

United States v. Frank,
156 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 1998) 23

United States v. Gardley,
No. 10-236, 2013 WL 4786208 (D. Nev. Sept. 5, 2013) 8

United States v. Heinz,
790 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2015) 6, 7, 10, 12, 17

United States v. Johnson,
130 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 12, 13, 14

United States v. Millar,
79 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 1996) 12, 13, 14

<i>United States v. Naiman</i> , 211 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Ruedlinger</i> , Nos. 97-40012-01, 97-40012-02, 1997 WL 807917 (D. Kan. Dec. 9, 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Stargell</i> , 738 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Vallem</i> , No. 02-1204, 2003 WL 1989619 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Whaley</i> , No. 10-169, 2012 WL 1193352 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 5, 2012)	8
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1833a	6, 13, 16, 19
Other Authorities	
<i>Prosecuting Fraud in the Thrift Industry: Hearings Before the H. Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong. (1989), 1989 WL 1178203	19
